

Senator Jim Lembke

1st Senatorial District

Capitol Building, Room 428 Jefferson City, MO 65101

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

September 27, 2010

## **Ceremony Honors Former St. Louis Business Owner**

Portion of Lindbergh Boulevard Now Named After Dave Sinclair

JEFFERSON CITY — State Sen. Jim Lembke, R-St. Louis, spoke at an unveiling ceremony for the Dave Sinclair Memorial Highway on Friday (9/24). The highway extends from Lemay Ferry Road to Barracksview Road along Lindbergh Boulevard in St. Louis.

"The way that Dave Sinclair served his community, I thought the least we could do is have this memorial to him," Sen. Lembke said at the unveiling.

Senator Lembke sponsored legislation to name a stretch of Lindbergh after the long-time St. Louis auto dealer. <u>Senate Bill 751</u> was combined with <u>Senate Bill 841</u> and later received approval in <u>House Bill 1941</u>, before being signed by the governor.

"Dave Sinclair will always be synonymous with St. Louis," Sen. Lembke said. "His spirit and goodwill carries on through his family, friends, and those he touched throughout his life."

###

Contact: Dorothy Caudle (573) 751-2315